



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4177/2012**

RAMESH CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

LT. GOVERNOR AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Manashwy Jha, Adv. Panel
Counsel (Civil), GNCTD
Mr.Rahul Goel, Reader to SDM,
Karawal Nagar.
(Mob:9999845880)

CORAM: SH. G.R. GROVER, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **13.03.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

This case comes under the category of sine die matter.

As per office report, respondent no.1 has been served.

Reader to SDM, Karawal Nagar appearing today submits that the name of the SDM Seelampur Office has been changed with SDM Yamuna Vihar, Dist. North East.

Court notice issued to the petitioner, counsel for the petitioner and respondent nos.2 & 3 have been received back unserved. Let fresh Court notice be issued to the unserved parties as also to their counsels, returnable on 30.04.2026. Registry is directed to take immediate steps in this behalf.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 13, 2026/sk